RESOLUTION NO. 15-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE PROPER CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO THE LANDSCAPE INCLUSIVE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO CONSTRUCT ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS ON STATE ROAD A1A BETWEEN NE 9TH STREET AND NE 18TH STREET, FINANCIAL PROJECT NO. 433688-6-52-01; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF RESOLUTIONS OR PARTS THEREOF IN CONFLICT HEREWITH; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Fort Lauderdale ("City") and the Florida Department of Transportation ("FDOT") entered into a Landscape Inclusive Memorandum of Agreement for the purpose of maintaining the landscape improvements made by FDOT, dated January 31, 2008; and

WHEREAS, City and FDOT have agreed to add additional landscaping to be installed on State Road A1A between NE 9TH Street and NE 18th Street in accordance with the plans of Amendment No. 9 to the above referenced agreement, FDOT Financial Project No. 433688-6-52-01; and

WHEREAS, City and FDOT agree that said landscape improvements will be provided for a total amount not to exceed \$973,204.00; and

WHEREAS, FDOT requires execution of, and City desires to enter into Amendment No. 9 to Landscape Inclusive Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement ("MMOA") for completion of Project; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 9 to Landscape Inclusive Maintenance Memorandum of Agreement for additional landscape improvements to be installed on State Road A1A between NE 9th Street and NE 18th Street, FDOT Financial Project No. 433688-6-52-01.

RESOLUTION NO. 15-74

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the office of the City Attorney shall review and approve as to form all documents prior to their execution by City officials.

SECTION 3. That any Resolutions, or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect upon final passage.

ADOPTED this the 7th day of April, 2015.

Mayor

JOHN P. "JACK" SEILER

ATTEST:

City Clerk

JONDA K. JOSEPH

L:\COMM 2015\Resolution\April 7th\15-74.docx